

GAHC010040182026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/205/2026**

JAHNABEE SAIKIA  
D/O ANAND MOHAN DAS,  
R/O AMALAPATTY, WARD NO 7,  
P.O. AND P.S. SIVASAGAR. DIST. SIVASAGAR,  
ASSAM, PIN 785640 ,PH

VERSUS

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY  
REPRESENTED BY SC, NIA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV., MRS J M KONWAR,MS. B SOREN,MR H AGARWAL,MR J SINGH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, NIA,

Linked Case : ST.Rev./0/0

JAHNABEE SAIKIA  
D/O LATE ANAND OHAN DAS  
R/O AMALAPATTY  
WARD NO 7  
P.O. AND P.S. SIVASAGAR  
DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM 785640 PH

VERSUS

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYNIA

-----  
Advocate for : HARSHIT AGARWAL  
Advocate for : appearing for NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**Date : 22.04.2026**

*(M. Zothankhuma, J)*

Adjournment prayer has been made on behalf of Mr. B. D. Konwar, learned senior counsel for the applicant/appellant, due to bereavement.

The same not being objected to, list the matter on **05.05.2026**.

The matter relates to whether delay beyond 90 days can be condoned despite the second proviso to Section 21(5) of the NIA Act.

This issue would have to be considered keeping in view the order passed in I.A.(Crl.) 56/2026, arising out of Crl. Appl. 133/2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**